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M
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n
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R
egister your product and get support at

w
w

w
.philips.com
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elcom
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E
n

g
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F
ra

n
ç
a
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1

1

E
sp

a
ñ

o
l

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
8

EnglishEspañol Français

This product com
plies w

ith the FCC-Rules, Part 15 and w
ith

21 CFR 1040.10. O
peration is subject to the follow

ing tw
o

conditions:
1. This device m

ay not cause harm
ful interference, and

2. This device m
ust accept any interference received, includ-

ing interference that m
ay cause undesired operation.

Canada

English: 
This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B lim

its for radio
noise em

issions from
 digital apparatus as set out in the Radio

Interference Regulations of the Canadian Departm
ent of

Com
m

unications. This Class B digital apparatus com
plies w

ith
Canadian ICES-003.

Français:
Cet appareil num

érique n'ém
et pas de bruits radioélectriques

dépassant les lim
ites applicables aux appareils num

ériques de
Classe B prescrites dans le Règlem

ent sur le Brouillage
Radioélectrique édicté par le M

inistère des Com
m

unications du
Canada. Cet appareil num

érique de la classe B est conform
e à la

norm
e N

M
B-003 du Canada.
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English

R
eturn yo

ur P
ro

duct R
egistratio

n C
ard to

day 
to

 get the very m
o

st fro
m

 yo
ur purchase.

Registering your m
odel w

ith PH
ILIPS m

akes you eligible for all of the valuable benefits listed below
,so

don't m
iss out.Com

plete and return your Product Registration Card at once to ensure:

*P
ro

o
f o

f 
P

urchase 

Returning the enclosed card

guarantees that your date of

purchase w
ill be on file,so no

additional paperwork will be

required from
 you to obtain 

warranty service.

*P
ro

duct S
afety 

N
o

tificatio
n 

By registering your product,you'll

receive notification - directly from

the m
anufacturer - in the rare

case of a product recall or safety

defect.

*A
dditional

B
enefits of

P
roduct

O
w

nership
Registering your product 

guarantees that you'll receive 

all of the privileges to w
hich

you're entitled,including special 

m
oney-saving offers.

Know
 these
safety

sym
bols

T
his “bolt of lightning” indicates

uninsulated m
aterial w

ithin your
unit m

ay cause an electrical
shock.For the safety of everyone in your
household,please do not rem

ove 
product covering.

T
he “exclam

ation point” calls
attention to features for w

hich
you should read the enclosed

literature closely to prevent operating
and m

aintenance problem
s.

C
A

U
T
I
O

N
R

IS
K

 O
F E

LE
C

TR
IC

 S
H

O
C

K
D

O
 N

O
T O

P
E
N

C
A

U
TIO

N
: TO

 R
ED

U
C

E TH
E R

ISK
 O

F ELEC
TR

IC
 SH

O
C

K
, D

O
 N

O
T

R
EM

O
VE C

O
VER

 (O
R

 B
A

C
K

). N
O

 U
SER

-SER
VIC

EA
B

LE PA
R

TS
IN

SID
E. R

EFER
 SER

VIC
IN

G
 TO

 Q
U

A
LIFIED

 SER
VIC

E PER
SO

N
N

EL.

For C
ustom

er U
se

Enter below
 the Serial N

o.w
hich is

located on the bottom
 of the      

cabinet.
R

etain this inform
ation for future 

reference.

M
odel N

o.
______________________

Serial N
o.

______________________

W
A

R
N

IN
G

: T
o reduce the risk of fire 

or electric shock, this apparatus should 
not be exposed to rain or m

oisture, and 
objects filled w

ith liquids, such as vases, 
should not be placed on this apparatus.

C
A

U
T

IO
N

: T
o prevent electric shock, 

m
atch w

ide blade of plug to w
ide slot, 

fully insert.

IM
P

O
R

T
A

N
T

 S
A

F
E

T
Y

 IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

C
lass II equipm

ent sym
bo

l

T
his sym

bol indicates that the unit has  
a double insulation system

 

 

 

C
le

an
 o

n
ly w

ith
 d

ry clo
th

.

W
here the M

A
IN

S
 plug or an appliance 

coupler is used as the disconnet device, 
the disconnet device shall rem

ain 
readily operable.

m
aterials

9
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English

P
hilips, P

.O
. B

o
x 671539, M

arietta, G
A

. 30006-0026

P
H

IL
IP

S
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 W
A

R
R

A
N

T
Y

O
N

E
 (1) Y

E
A

R

W
A

R
R

A
N

T
Y

 C
O

V
E

R
A

G
E

:
PH

ILIPS w
arranty obligation is lim

ited to the term
s set forth

below
.

W
H

O
 IS

 C
O

V
E

R
E

D
: 

Philips w
arrants the product to the original purchaser or the per-

son receiving the product as a gift against defects in m
aterials and

w
orkm

anship as based on the date of original purchase
(“W

arranty Period”) from
 an A

uthorized D
ealer. T

he original
sales receipt show

ing the product nam
e and the purchase date

from
 an authorized retailer is considered such proof. 

W
H

A
T

 IS
 C

O
V

E
R

E
D

:
T

he Philips w
arranty covers new

 products if a defect in m
aterial

or w
orkm

anship occurs and a valid claim
 is received by Philips

w
ithin the W

arranty Period. A
t its option, Philips w

ill either (1)
repair the product at no charge, using new

 or refurbished
replacem

ent parts, or (2) exchange the product w
ith a product

that is new
 or w

hich has been m
anufactured from

 new
, or ser-

viceable used parts and is at least functionally equivalent or m
ost

com
parable to the original product in Philips current inventory,

or (3) refund the original purchase price of the product.
Philips w

arrants replacem
ent products or parts provided under

this w
arranty against defects in m

aterials and w
orkm

anship from
the date of the replacem

ent or repair for ninety (90) days or for
the rem

aining portion of the original product’s w
arranty,

w
hichever provides longer coverage for you. W

hen a product or
part is exchanged, any replacem

ent item
 becom

es your property
and the replaced item

 becom
es Philips’ property. W

hen a refund
is given, your product becom

es Philips’ property. 
N

o
te: A

ny pro
duct so

ld and identified as refurbished o
r

renew
ed carries a ninety (90) day lim

ited w
arranty.

R
eplacem

ent pro
duct can o

nly be sent if all w
arranty

requirem
ents are m

et. F
ailure to

 fo
llo

w
 all requirem

ents
can result in delay. 

W
H

A
T

 IS
 N

O
T

 C
O

V
E

R
E

D
 - E

X
C

L
U

S
IO

N
S

 A
N

D
 L

IM
I-

T
A

T
IO

N
S

:
T

his Lim
ited W

arranty applies only to the new
 products m

anu-
factured by or for Philips that can be identified by the tradem

ark,
trade nam

e, or logo affixed to it. T
his Lim

ited W
arranty does not

apply to any non-Philips hardw
are product or any softw

are, even
if packaged or sold w

ith the product. N
on-Philips m

anufacturers,
suppliers, or publishers m

ay provide a separate w
arranty for their

ow
n products packaged w

ith the bundled product. 

Philips is not liable for any dam
age to or loss of any program

s,
data, or other inform

ation stored on any m
edia contained w

ithin
the product, or any non-Philips product or part not covered by
this w

arranty. R
ecovery or reinstallation of program

s, data or
other inform

ation is not covered under this Lim
ited W

arranty.

T
his w

arranty does not apply (a) to dam
age caused by accident,

abuse, m
isuse, neglect, m

isapplication, or non-Philips product, (b)
to dam

age caused by service perform
ed by anyone other than

Philips or Philips A
uthorized Service Location, (c) to a product or

a part that has been m
odified w

ithout the w
ritten perm

ission of

Philips, or (d) if any Philips serial num
ber has been rem

oved or
defaced, or (e) product, accessories or consum

ables sold “A
S IS”

w
ithout w

arranty of any kind by including refurbished Philips
product sold “A

S IS” by som
e retailers.

T
his L

im
ited W

arranty do
es no

t co
ver:

•
Shipping charges to return defective product to Philips. 

•
Labor charges for installation or setup of the product, adjust-
m

ent of custom
er controls on the product, and installation or

repair of antenna/signal source system
s outside of the product.

•
Product repair and/or part replacem

ent because of im
proper

installation or m
aintenance, connections to im

proper voltage
supply, pow

er line surge, lightning dam
age, retained im

ages or
screen m

arkings resulting from
 view

ing fixed stationary con-
tent for extended periods, product cosm

etic appearance item
s

due to norm
al w

ear and tear, unauthorized repair or other
cause not w

ithin the control of Philips.
•

D
am

age or claim
s for products not being available for use, or

for lost data or lost softw
are.

•
D

am
age from

 m
ishandled shipm

ents or transit accidents w
hen

returning product to Philips.
•

A
 product that requires m

odification or adaptation to enable
it to operate in any country other than the country for w

hich
it w

as designed, m
anufactured, approved and/or authorized, or

repair of products dam
aged by these m

odifications. 
•

A
 product used for com

m
ercial or institutional purposes

(including but not lim
ited to rental purposes).

•
Product lost in shipm

ent and no signature verification receipt
can be provided.

•
Failure to operate per O

w
ner’s M

anual.

T
O

 O
B

T
A

IN
 A

S
S

IS
T

A
N

C
E

 IN
 T

H
E

 U
.S

.A
., P

U
E

R
T

O
R

IC
O

, O
R

 U
.S

. V
IR

G
IN

 IS
L

A
N

D
S

…
C

ontact Philips C
ustom

er C
are C

enter at:
1-888-PH

ILIPS (1-888-744-5477)

T
O

 O
B

T
A

IN
 A

S
S

IS
T

A
N

C
E

 IN
 C

A
N

A
D

A
…

1-800-661-6162 (French Speaking)
1-888-PH

ILIPS (1-888-744-5477) - (English or Spanish 
Speaking)

R
EPA

IR
 O

R
 R

EPLA
C

EM
EN

T
 A

S PR
O

V
ID

ED
 U

N
D

ER
 T

H
IS

W
A

R
R

A
N

T
Y

 IS T
H

E EX
C

LU
SIV

E R
EM

ED
Y

 FO
R

 T
H

E C
O

N
-

SU
M

ER
. PH

ILIPS SH
A

LL N
O

T
 BE LIA

BLE FO
R

 A
N

Y
 IN

C
ID

EN
-

T
A

L O
R

 C
O

N
SEQ

U
EN

T
IA

L D
A

M
A

G
ES FO

R
 BR

EA
C

H
 O

F
A

N
Y

 EX
PR

ESS O
R

 IM
PLIED

 W
A

R
R

A
N

T
Y

 O
N

 T
H

IS PR
O

D
-

U
C

T
. EX

C
EPT

 T
O

 T
H

E EX
T

EN
T

 PR
O

H
IBIT

ED
 BY

 A
PPLIC

A
BLE

LA
W

, A
N

Y
 IM

PLIED
 W

A
R

R
A

N
T

Y
 O

F M
ER

C
H

A
N

T
A

BILIT
Y

 O
R

FIT
N

ESS FO
R

 A
 PA

R
T

IC
U

LA
R

 PU
R

PO
SE O

N
 T

H
IS PR

O
D

U
C

T
IS LIM

IT
ED

 IN
 D

U
R

A
T

IO
N

 T
O

 T
H

E D
U

R
A

T
IO

N
 O

F T
H

IS
W

A
R

R
A

N
T

Y
. 

Som
e states do not allow

 the exclusions or lim
itation of inciden-

tal or consequential dam
ages, or allow

 lim
itations on how

 long an
im

plied w
arranty lasts, so the above lim

itations or exclusions m
ay

not apply to you.

This w
arranty gives you specific legal rights.  You m

ay have other rights w
hich vary from

 state/province to state/province.

3121 233 48802
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English

C
ongratulations on your purchase and w

elcom
e to P

hilips!

To
 fully benifit fro

m
 the suppo

rt that P
hilips o

ffers,reg-
ister yo

ur pro
duct at w

w
w

.philips.co
m

/w
elco

m
e.

C
o

n
ten

t

English

1
C

ontrol elem
ents and functional com

ponents

1
C

o
n

tro
l elem

en
ts

an
d

 fu
n

ctio
n

al co
m

-
p

o
n

en
ts

1.1
Left side of the player

1.2
R

ight side of the player
2

G
en

eral in
fo

rm
atio

n
3

C
o

n
n

ectio
n

3.1
U

se in a car
3.2

C
onnect to headphone

3.3
C

onnect to cam
corder

4
E

n
joym

en
t

4.1
Pow

er on
4.2

Volum
e control

4.3
Screen brightness

5
T

ro
u

blesh
o

o
tin

g
6

Tech
n

ical d
ata

1.1
L

eft sid
e o

f th
e p

layer (see figu
re 1

)
1

D
C

 IN
D

C
 pow

er input jack
2

A
V

 IN
A

udio/V
ideo input

3
O

N
/O

F
F

       Sw
itch the player on / off

1

2

4

13

6
5
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English

1.2
R

igh
t sid

e o
f th

e p
layer (see figu

re 1
)

4
H

ead
p

h
o

n
e jack

5
B

righ
tn

ess    Finetune the T
FT

 screen brightness
6

V
O

L
U

M
E

 
Volum

e control

H
earin

g S
afety

L
isten

 at a m
o

d
erate vo

lu
m

e.
•

U
sing headphones at a high volum

e can im
pair your

hearing.T
his product can produce sounds in decibel

ranges that m
ay cause hearing loss for a norm

al person,even for
exposure less than a m

inute.T
he higher decibel ranges are

offered for those that m
ay have already experienced som

e hear-
ing loss.

•
Sound can be deceiving.O

ver tim
e your hearing “com

fort level”
adapts to higher volum

es of sound.So after prolonged listening,
w

hat sounds “norm
al” can actually be loud and harm

ful to your
hearing.To guard against this,set your volum

e to a safe level
before your hearing adapts and leave it there.

To
 establish

 a safe vo
lu

m
e level:

•
Set your volum

e control at a low
 setting.

•
Slow

ly increase the sound until you can hear it com
fortably and

clearly,w
ithout distortion.

L
isten

 fo
r reaso

n
able p

erio
d

s o
f tim

e:
•

Prolonged exposure to sound,even at norm
ally “safe” levels,can

also cause hearing loss.
•

Be sure to use your equipm
ent reasonably and take appropriate

breaks.
B

e su
re to

 o
b

serve th
e fo

llow
in

g gu
id

elin
es w

h
en

 u
sin

g
yo

u
r h

ead
p

h
o

n
es.

•
Listen at reasonable volum

es for reasonable periods of tim
e.

•
Be careful not to adjust the volum

e as your hearing adapts.
•

D
o not turn up the volum

e so high that you can’t hear w
hat’s

around you.
•

You should use caution or tem
porarily discontinue use in poten-

tially hazardous situations.

2
G

eneral inform
ation

Please alw
ays use supplied A

C
/D

C
 adaptor (D

SA
-9W

-09 F
(D

V
E) or AY

4132 (PH
ILIPS))

P
ow

er S
o

u
rces

T
his unit operates on the supplied A

C
 adaptor or car adapter.

•
M

ake sure that the input voltage of the A
C

 adaptor is in line
w

ith the local voltage.O
therw

ise,the A
C

 adaptor and unit m
ay

be dam
aged.

•
D

o not touch the A
C

 adaptor w
ith w

et hands to prevent electric
shock.

•
W

hen connecting w
ith car pow

er (cigarette lighter) adaptor,be
sure the input voltage of the adaptor is identical w

ith car voltage.
•

U
nplug the A

C
 adaptor from

 the outlet or rem
ove the battery

pack w
hen the unit is not used for long periods of tim

e.
•

H
old the plug to disconnect the A

C
 adaptor.D

o not pull the
pow

er cord.

S
afety an

d
 m

ain
ten

an
ce

•
A

ny service should be done by qualified service personnel.
•

U
nplug the A

C
 adaptor to cut the pow

er if liquid or objects get
inside the unit.

•
Take care not to drop the unit or subject it to strong shocks,
w

hich m
ay cause m

alfunction.
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English

E
nviro

n
m

en
tal in

fo
rm

atio
n

W
e have reduced the packaging to its m

inim
um

 and m
ade it easy to

separate into m
ono m

aterials:cardboard,PS,PE and PET.
Your set consists of m

aterial w
hich can be recycled if disassem

bled
by a specialized com

pany.Please observe the local regulations to
dispose of packaging,exhausted batteries and old equipm

ent.

C
o

pyrigh
t in

fo
rm

atio
n

A
ll other brand and product nam

es are tradem
arks of their respec-

tive com
panies or organizations.

3
C

onnection
M

ake sure that the prim
ary D

V
D

 player,secondary LC
D

 screen and
any other electrical equipm

ent are sw
itched off before connection.

3.1
U

se in
 a car

1
M

ount the devices to the headrest w
ith the m

ounting kits.
2

C
onnect the pow

er plug of the car adaptor to PA
C

132 and
PET

716.
3

C
onnect the audio/visual cable to the devices.

Prim
ary D

V
D

 player              PA
C

132

3    2

•
D

o not use headphones w
hile operating a m

otorized vehicle,
cycling,skateboarding,etc.;it m

ay create a traffic hazard and is
illegal in m

any areas.
•

Im
portant (for m

odels w
ith by-packed headphones):Philips guar-

antees com
pliance w

ith the m
axim

um
 sound pow

er of its audio
players as determ

ined by relevant regulatory bodies only w
ith

the original m
odel of provided headphones.In case this one

needs replacem
ent,w

e recom
m

end that you contact your retail-
er to order a m

odel identical to that of the original provided by
Philips.

•
Traffic safety:do not use w

hile driving or cycling as you m
ay

cause an accident.
•

D
o not expose to excessive heat caused by heating equipm

ent
or direct sunlight.

•
T

his product is not w
aterproof:do not allow

 your player to be
subm

ersed in w
ater.W

ater entering the player m
ay cause m

ajor
dam

age.
•

D
o not use any cleaning agents containing alcohol,am

m
onia,ben-

zene,or abrasives as these m
ay harm

 the player.
•

A
pparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.D

o not
place any sources of danger on the appartus (e.g.liquid filled
objects,lighted candles)

W
hen the player is in use for a long period of tim

e,the sur-
face w

ill be heated.T
his is norm

al.
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English

3.2
C

o
n

n
ect to

 h
ead

p
h

o
n

e
C

onnect the headphones to the right side of the player for private
listening.

3.3
C

o
n

n
ect to

 cam
co

rd
er

You can connect the player to your cam
corder to view

 video on a
bigger screen.
1

C
onnect PA

C
132 to the pow

er source.
2

C
onnect the cam

corder to PA
C

132 using the audio/video cable.
You can adjust the volum

e and the brightness of the display screen
during video playback.

1

2

p

4
Enjoym

ent
4.1

P
ow

er o
n

1
Pow

er on the connected device,such as the prim
ary D

V
D

 play-
er,cam

corder etc.
2

Pow
er on PA

C
132.

3
PA

C
132 w

ill autom
atically playback the video content.

4
Pow

er off all the devices after view
ing.

4.2
V

o
lu

m
e co

n
tro

l
A

djust the volum
e control on the right side of the player.

4.3
S

creen
 b

righ
tn

ess
U

se the rotary sw
itch on the right side of the unit to finetune the

T
FT

 screen brightness.

5
Troubleshooting

If it appears that the D
V

D
-V

ideo player is faulty,first consult this
checklist.It m

ay be that som
ething has been overlooked.

W
A

R
N

IN
G

U
nder no circum

stances should you try to
repair the set yourself as this w

ill invalidate the guarantee.
If a fault occurs,first check the points listed,before taking the
set for repair.If you are unable to solve a problem

 by follow
-

ing these hints,consult your dealer or service centre.
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English

P
H

IL
IP

S
 reserves the right to

 m
ake design and specificatio

n
changes fo

r pro
duct im

provem
ent w

itho
ut prio

r no
tice.

M
o

d
ificatio

n
s n

o
t au

th
o

rized
 by th

e m
anu

factu
rer m

ay
vo

id
 u

sers au
th

o
rity to

 o
p

erate th
is d

evice.
A

ll righ
ts reserved

.

C
o

pyrigh
t in

fo
rm

atio
n

T
he m

aking of unauthorized copies of copy-protected m
aterial,

including com
puter program

m
es,files,broadcasts and sound

recordings,m
ay be an infringem

ent of copyrights and constitute a
crim

inal offence.T
his equipm

ent should not be used for such pur-
poses.

D
isp

o
sal o

f yo
u

r o
ld

 p
ro

d
u

ct
Your product is designed and m

anufactured w
ith high quali-

ty m
aterials and com

ponents,w
hich can be recycled and

reused.
W

hen this crossed-out w
heeled bin sym

bol is attached to a
product,it m

eans the product is covered by the European D
irective

2002/96/EC
.

Please be inform
ed about the local separate collection system

 for
electrical and electronic products.
Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your
old product w

ith your norm
al household w

aste.T
he correct dispos-

al of your old product w
ill help prevent potential negative conse-

quences to the environm
ent and hum

an health.

6  Technical data

S
ym

p
to

m
R

em
ed

y
N

o sound
•

M
ake sure that the LC

D
 screen is

sw
itched on and is in the correct video

m
ode.

•
M

ake sure that your system
 connection

is properly connected.
•

M
ake sure the video source is correct.

N
o video

•
M

ake sure all the connected devices are
sw

itched on.
•

M
ake sure that the system

 is properly
connected.

•
M

ake sure that video playback has
already started on the prim

ary device,
such as D

V
D

 player,cam
corder.

•
M

ake sure that the video out function on
the prim

ary device has been activated.

T
FT

 screen size
7 inches

W
eight

0.37 kg / 0.81 lb
Pow

er supply
IN

PU
T

:100-240V
 50/60H

z 0.3A
O

U
T

PU
T

:D
C

 9V
 1A

Pow
er C

onsum
ption

≤
20W

O
perating tem

perature range
0 - 50°C

 (32 - 122°F)
V

ideo system
N

T
SC

 / PA
L / A

U
TO
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Français

R
eto

urnez rapidem
ent vo

tre carte 
d’enregistrem

ent de garantie po
ur pro

fiter 
pleinem

ent de vo
tre achat.

L’enregistrem
ent de votre m

odèle auprès de PH
ILIPS confirm

e votre éligibilité à tous les bénéfices
m

entionnés ci-dessous.N
’oubliez donc pas de rem

plir votre carte d’enregistrem
ent de garantie et de

nous la retourner le plus tôt possible afin d’assurer :

*P
reuve d’achat

Retournez la carte 
d’enregistrem

ent ci-incluse
afin de garantir que la date
d’achat de votre produit sera
classée dans nos dossiers et
éviter ainsi le besoin de rem

plir
d’autres form

ulaires afin
d’obtenir votre service de
garantie.

*A
vis sur la

sécurité des
pro

duits

En enregistrant votre produit,
vous serez avisé - directem

ent
par le fabriquant - de toutes
défectuosités com

prom
ettant

la sécurité ou de tout retrait
du produit du m

arché.

*B
énéfices 

additionnels de
l’enregistrem

ent
du produit
L’enregistrem

ent de votre
produit garantit que vous
bénéficierez de tous les 
privilèges auxquels vous avez
droit y com

pris des 
offres-rabais spéciales.

Sachez reconnaître ces 
sym

boles de sécurité 

C
e sym

bole «
d’éclair

» 
s’applique aux m

atériaux non
isolés présents dans votre
appareil et pouvant causer un

choc électrique.Pour assurer la sécurité
des m

em
bres de votre fam

ille,veuillez ne
pas enlever le couvercle de votre produit.

Les «
points d’exclam

ation
» ont

pour but d’attirer votre attention
sur des caractéristiques à propos

desquelles vous devez lire soigneusem
ent

la docum
entation accom

pagnant l’appareil
afin d’éviter tout problèm

e d’exploitation
ou d’entretien.

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

 : A
fin de réduire les

risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique,ne
pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’hu-
m

idité et les objets rem
plis de liquide,

com
m

e les vases,ne doivent pas être placés
sur le dessus de l’appareil.

A
T

T
E

N
T

IO
N

 :Pour éviter les chocs
électriques,introduire la lam

e la plus
large de la fiche dans la borne 
correspondante de la prise et pousser à
fond.

A
V

IS

À
 l’usage du client

Entrez ci-dessous le num
éro de série

qui se trouve à la base du boîtier du
dispositif.C

onservez ces inform
ations

pour référence ultérieure.
N

o.de m
odèle :

__________________

N
o.de série :

____________________

   

S
ym

bo
le d' un appareil de classe II

C
e sym

bo
le indique que l'appareil est équipé 

d'un systèm
e à do

uble iso
latio

n.

N
e
tto

ye
z ave

c u
n

 ch
iffo

n
 

S
i la prise S

E
C

T
E

U
R

 ou un coupleur 
d'appareil est utilisé com

m
e dispositif de 

désaccouplage, le dispositif de 
désaccouplage doit rester facilem

ent accessible.  

se
c u

n
iq

u
e
m

e
n

t.
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Français

P
hilips, P

.O
. B

o
x 671539, M

arietta, G
A

. 30006-0026

G
A

R
A

N
T

IE
 L

IM
IT

É
E

 P
H

IL
IP

S
U

N
 (1) A

N
 

C
O

U
V

E
R

T
U

R
E

 D
E

 G
A

R
A

N
T

IE
:

La provision pour garanties de PH
ILIPS se lim

ite aux term
es

énum
érés ci-dessous.

Q
U

I E
S

T
 C

O
U

V
E

R
T

?
Philips garantit le produit au prem

ier acheteur ou à la personne
recevant le produit en cadeau contre tout défaut de m

atière ou de
m

ain d’œ
uvre conform

ém
ent à la date d’achat originale (« Période

de garantie ») d’un distributeur agréé. Le reçu de vente original indi-
quant le nom

 du produit ainsi que la date d’achat d’un détaillant
agréé est considéré com

m
e une preuve d'achat.

Q
U

'E
S

T
-C

E
 Q

U
I E

S
T

 C
O

U
V

E
R

T
?

La garantie de Philips couvre les nouveaux produits contre tout
défaut de m

atière ou de m
ain d’œ

uvre et suivant la réception par
Philips d’une réclam

ation valide dans les lim
ites de la garantie. Philips

s’engage, à son choix, à (1) réparer le produit gratuitem
ent avec des

pièces de rechange neuves ou rem
ises à neuf, ou à (2) échanger le

produit pour un produit neuf ou ayant été fabriqué à partir de
pièces neuves ou usagées en bon état et au m

oins fonctionnellem
ent

équivalent ou com
parable au produit d’origine dans l’inventaire

actuel de Philips, ou à (3) rem
bourser le prix d’achat initial du pro-

duit.
Philips garantit les produits ou pièces de rem

placem
ent prévus sous

cette garantie contre tout défaut de m
atière ou de m

ain d’œ
uvre à

partir de la date de rem
placem

ent ou de réparation pour une péri-
ode de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours ou pour la portion restante de la
garantie du produit d’origine, la plus longue de ces couvertures étant
à retenir. Lorsqu’un produit ou une pièce est échangée, tout article
de rechange devient votre propriété et l’article rem

placé devient la
propriété de Philips. Lorsqu’un rem

boursem
ent est effectué, votre

produit devient la propriété de Philips.
R

em
arque : to

ut pro
duit vendu et identifié co

m
m

e étant
rem

is à neuf o
u réno

vé po
rte une garantie lim

itée de qua-
tre-vingt-dix (90) jo

urs.

U
n pro

duit de rem
placem

ent ne po
urra être envo

yé que si
to

utes les exigences de la garantie o
nt été respectées. T

o
ut

m
anquem

ent de répo
ndre à to

utes les exigences po
urra

entraîner un délai.

C
E

 Q
U

I N
’E

S
T

 P
A

S
 C

O
U

V
E

R
T

 - E
X

C
L

U
S

IO
N

S
 E

T
 L

IM
I-

T
A

T
IO

N
S

:
C

ette garantie lim
itée ne s’applique qu’aux nouveaux produits fab-

riqués par ou pour Philips pouvant être identifiés par la m
arque de

com
m

erce, le nom
 com

m
ercial ou le logo qui y sont apposés. C

ette
garantie lim

itée ne s’applique à aucun produit m
atériel ou logiciel

non Philips, m
êm

e si celui-ci est incorporé au produit ou vendu avec
celui-ci. Les fabricants, fournisseurs ou éditeurs non-Philips peuvent
fournir une garantie séparée pour leurs propres produits intégrés au
produit fourni.

Philips ne saurait être tenu responsable de tout dom
m

age ou perte
de program

m
es, données ou autres inform

ations m
is en m

ém
oire

dans tous m
édias contenus dans le produit ou de tout produit ou

pièce non-Philips non couvert par cette garantie. La récupération ou
réinstallation des program

m
es, données ou autres inform

ations n’est
pas couverte par cette garantie lim

itée.

C
ette garantie ne s’applique pas (a) aux dom

m
ages causés par un

accident, un abus, un m
auvais usage, une négligence, une m

auvaise
application ou à un produit non-Philips, (b) aux dom

m
ages causés

par un service réalisé par quiconque autre que Philips ou qu’un cen-
tre de service agréé de Philips, (c) à un produit ou pièce ayant été

m
odifié sans la perm

ission écrite de Philips, ou (d) si tout num
éro de

série de Philips a été supprim
é ou défiguré, ou (e) à un produit,

accessoire ou produit non durable vendu « T
EL Q

U
EL » sans

garantie de quelque description que ce soit par l’inclusion de pro-
duits rem

is à neuf Philips vendu « T
EL Q

U
EL » par certains détail-

lants.

C
ette garantie lim

itée ne co
uvre pas:

• les frais d'expédition pour le renvoi du produit défectueux à
Philips.
• les frais de m

ain-d'œ
uvre pour l'installation ou la configuration du

produit, le réglage des com
m

andes sur le produit du client ainsi que
l'installation ou la réparation du systèm

e d'antenne/source sonore
externe au produit.
• la réparation du produit et/ou le rem

placem
ent des pièces à cause

d'une m
auvaise installation ou entretien, d'un raccordem

ent à une
alim

entation électrique incorrecte, d’une surtension tem
poraire, de

dom
m

ages occasionnés par la foudre, d’une rém
anence de l’im

age
ou de m

arques à l’écran résultant de l’affichage d’un contenu station-
naire fixe pour une période de tem

ps prolongée, de l’aspect esthé-
tique du produit causé par une usure norm

ale, d'une réparation non
autorisée ou de toute autre cause non contrôlable par Philips.
• tout dom

m
age ou réclam

ation pour des produits non disponibles à
l’utilisation ou pour des données perdues ou logiciel perdu.
• tout dom

m
age causé par un m

auvais achem
inem

ent du produit ou
par un accident encouru lors du renvoi du produit à Philips.
• un produit nécessitant une m

odification ou adaptation afin de per-
m

ettre l'utilisation dans tout pays autre que celui pour lequel il était
désigné, fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé ou toute réparation du
produit endom

m
agé par ces m

odifications.
• un produit utilisé à des fins com

m
erciales ou institutionnelles (y

com
pris m

ais non de façon lim
itative les fins de location).

• un produit perdu lors de l’expédition sans preuve signée de la
réception.
• tout m

anquem
ent d’exploiter le produit selon le m

anuel de l’utilisa-
teur.

P
O

U
R

 O
B

T
E

N
IR

 D
E

 L
’A

ID
E

 A
U

X
 É

T
A

T
S

-U
N

IS
, À

 P
U

E
R

-
T

O
 R

IC
O

 O
U

 A
U

X
 ÎL

E
S

 V
IE

R
G

E
S

 A
M

É
R

IC
A

IN
E

S
 …

C
om

m
uniquez avec le centre de service à la clientèle de Philips au:

1-888-PH
ILIPS (1-888-744-5477)

P
O

U
R

 O
B

T
E

N
IR

 D
E

 L
’A

ID
E

 A
U

 C
A

N
A

D
A

…
1-800-661-6162 (pour un service en français)
1-888-PH

ILIPS (1-888-744-5477) (pour un service en anglais ou en
espagnol)

LA
 R

ÉPA
R

A
T

IO
N

 O
U

 LE R
EM

PLA
C

EM
EN

T
 C

O
N

FO
R

M
ÉM

EN
T

 À
C

ET
T

E G
A

R
A

N
T

IE C
O

N
ST

IT
U

E LE SEU
L R

EM
ÈD

E PO
U

R
 LE

C
O

N
SO

M
M

A
T

EU
R

. PH
ILIPS N

’EST
 A

U
C

U
N

EM
EN

T
 R

ESPO
N

S-
A

BLE D
E T

O
U

T
 D

O
M

M
A

G
E A

C
C

ESSO
IR

E O
U

 IN
D

IR
EC

T
R

ÉSU
LT

A
N

T
 D

E LA
 V

IO
LA

T
IO

N
 D

E T
O

U
T

E G
A

R
A

N
T

IE
EX

PR
ESSE O

U
 IM

PLIC
IT

E SU
R

 C
E PR

O
D

U
IT

.  SA
U

F D
A

N
S LA

M
ESU

R
E IN

T
ER

D
IT

E PA
R

 LES LO
IS A

PPLIC
A

BLES, T
O

U
T

E
G

A
R

A
N

T
IE IM

PLIC
IT

E D
E Q

U
A

LIT
É LO

Y
A

LE ET
 M

A
R

C
H

A
N

D
E

O
U

 D
’U

T
ILIT

É PA
R

T
IC

U
LIÈR

E D
U

 PR
O

D
U

IT
 EST

 LIM
IT

ÉE D
A

N
S

LE T
EM

PS À
 LA

 D
U

R
ÉE D

E C
ET

T
E G

A
R

A
N

T
IE.

C
ertains états ne reconnaissent pas l'exclusion ou la lim

itation de la
responsabilité pour dom

m
ages indirects ou accessoires, ou

autorisent des lim
itations sur la durée d’une garantie im

plicite, il est
donc possible que les lim

itations ou exclusions m
entionnées ci-

dessus soient sans effet dans votre cas.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Il est possible que vous bénéficiiez de droits supplém
entaires variant d'un État/Province à l'autre.

3121 233 48882
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Français

1

2

4

13

6
5

Français
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue sur le site P

hilips!

Pour profiter pleinem
ent de l'assistance P

hilips,enreg-
istrez votre produit sur le site à l'adresse suivante:
w

w
w

.philips.co
m

/w
elco

m
e

S
o

m
m

aire

1
É

lém
en

ts d
e co

n
-

trô
le et co

m
p

o
san

ts
fo

n
ctio

n
n

els
1.1

C
ôté gauche du lecteur

1.2
C

ôté droit du lecteur
2

G
én

éralités
3

C
o

n
n

exio
n

3.1
U

tilisation en voiture
3.2

C
onnexion des 

écouteurs

3.3
C

onnexion à un 
cam

éscope
4

P
rise en

 m
ain

4.1
M

ise en m
arche

4.2
C

ontrôle du volum
e

4.3
Lum

inosité de l'écran
5

D
ép

an
n

age
6

D
o

n
n

ées tech
n

iq
u

es

1
Élém

ents de contrôle et com
posants fonctionnels

1.1
C

ô
té gau

ch
e d

u
 lecteu

r (vo
ir figu

re 1
)

1
D

C
 IN

C
onnecteur d’entrée C

C
2

A
V

 IN
Entrée audio/vidéo

3
O

N
/O

F
F

       A
llum

e/éteint le lecteur

1.2
C

ô
té d

ro
it d

u
 lecteu

r (vo
ir figu

re 1
)

4
C

o
n

n
ecteu

r d
es éco

u
teu

rs
5

B
rightness    Pour affiner le réglage de la lum

inosité de l'écran T
FT.

6
V

O
L

U
M

E
 

C
ontrôle le volum

e 
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Français

2
G

énéralités

A
lim

en
tatio

n
L’appareil fonctionne avec un adaptateur secteur,un adaptateur
allum

e-cigares ou un boîtier de piles rechargeables (le tout étant
fourni).
•

C
ontrôlez si la tension secteur indiquée sur la plaquette signalé-

tique à la base de l’équipem
ent correspond à la tension secteur

locale.Toute autre source d’alim
entation pourrait endom

m
ager

l’adaptateur secteur et l’appareil.
•

N
e touchez pas l’adaptateur secteur si vos m

ains sont m
ouillées:

vous risquez une électrocution.
•

Si vous connectez l’appareil à l’adaptateur allum
e-cigares,vérifiez

que la tension d’entrée de l’adaptateur est identique à celle de la
voiture.

•
D

ébranchez l’adaptateur secteur de la prise ou le boîtier de piles
si vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant un certain tem

ps.
•

Tenez la prise pour débrancher l’adaptateur secteur.N
e tirez pas

sur le cordon d’alim
entation.

U
tilisez votre appareil uniquem

ent avec l’adaptateur C
A

/C
C

(D
SA

-9W
-09 F (D

V
E) / AY

4132 (PH
ILIPS)) fourni

S
écu

rité et M
ain

ten
an

ce
•

D
ébranchez l’adaptateur secteur si un liquide ou des objets ont

pénétré dans l’appareil.
•

N
e donnez pas de chocs au le lecteur.Les chocs violents et les

vibrations im
portantes peuvent provoquer des dysfonctionnem

ents.

S
écu

rité d
’éco

u
te

É
co

u
tez à u

n
 vo

lu
m

e m
o

d
éré.

•
L’utilisation du casque à fort volum

e peut endom
m

ager
votre audition.La puissance du son que peut produire
cet équipem

ent peut entraîner une perte d’audition chez une
personne norm

ale,m
êm

e si celle-ci y est exposée pendant m
oins

d’une m
inute.La puissance élevée est disponible pour les person-

nes ayant déjà subi une perte partielle de leur audition.
•

Le son peut trom
per.A

vec le tem
ps,votre “niveau confortable”

d’écoute s’adapte à des volum
es plus élevés.Par conséquent,

après une écoute prolongée,ce qui sem
ble être un volum

e “nor-
m

al” peut en fait être un volum
e élevé pouvant causer des dom

-
m

ages à votre audition.A
fin de vous protéger de ceci,réglez le

volum
e à un niveau sûr avant que votre audition ne s’adapte,et

n’augm
entez pas ce niveau.

P
o

u
r d

éterm
in

er u
n

 n
iveau

 d
e vo

lu
m

e sû
r:

•
R

églez le volum
e à une faible valeur.

•
A

ugm
entez progressivem

ent le volum
e jusqu’à ce que vous

puissiez entendre le son confortablem
ent et clairem

ent,sans dis-
torsion.

É
co

u
tez p

en
d

an
t d

es p
ério

d
es raiso

n
n

ables
:

•
U

ne exposition prolongée au son,m
êm

e à un niveau norm
alem

ent
“sûr”,peut aussi entraîner une perte d’audition.

•
A

ssurez-vous d’utiliser votre équipem
ent de façon raisonnable et

faites des pauses appropriées.
O

b
servez les reco

m
m

an
d

atio
n

s su
ivan

tes lo
rsq

u
e vo

u
s

u
tilisez vo

tre casq
u

e.
•

Écoutez à des niveaux de volum
e raisonnables et pendant des

périodes raisonnables.
•

N
e changez pas le réglage de votre volum

e alors que votre audi-
tion s’adapte.

•
N

e réglez pas le volum
e à un niveau tel que vous ne puissiez plus

entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous.
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Français

•
D

ans des situations pouvant présenter un danger,soyez prudent
ou cessez tem

porairem
ent d’utiliser l’équipem

ent.
•

N
’utilisez pas le casque lorsque vous conduisez un véhicule à

m
oteur,faites du vélo,de la planche à roulettes,etc.

•
Im

portant (pour les m
odèles fournis avec des écouteurs) :Philips

garantit que ses lecteurs audio sont conform
es aux seuils de

tolérance audio m
axim

ale définis par les organism
es de régulation

désignés uniquem
ent lorsqu’ils sont utilisés avec les écouteurs d’o-

rigine fournis avec ces produits.Pour rem
placer vos écouteurs,

dem
andez à votre revendeur de  com

m
ander un m

odèle identique
à celui qui vous a été fourni initialem

ent par Philips.
•

Sécurité routière:pour éviter tout risque d’accident,n’utilisez
jam

ais l’appareil au volant ou à vélo.
•

N
e pas exposer l’appareil à une chaleur excessive causée par un

appareil de chauffage ou au rayonnem
ent direct du soleil.

•
C

et appareil n’étant pas étanche,évitez de plonger le lecteur
dans l’eau.Toute infiltration d’eau risque d’endom

m
ager sérieuse-

m
ent l’appareil et d’entraîner la form

ation de rouille.
•

Évitez d’utiliser des agents nettoyants contenant de l’alcool,de
l’am

m
oniac,du benzène ou des substances abrasives susceptibles

d’endom
m

ager le lecteur.
•

L’appareil ne doit pas etre exposé a des égouttem
ents ou des

éclaboussures.N
e posez aucun élém

ent pouvant etre source de
danger sur l’appareil.(ex.des objets contenant du liquide,des
bougies allum

èes).

R
em

arque:La surface du lecteur chauffe s’il est utilisé pendant
une période prolongée.C

ette réaction est norm
ale.

In
fo

rm
atio

n
s relatives à l’enviro

n
n

em
en

t
N

ous n’avons pas utilisé de m
atériaux d’em

ballage non néces-
saires.Vous pouvez facilem

ent séparer les m
atériaux d’em

ballage en
élém

ents principaux:carton,polystyrène extensible et polyéthylène.
L’appareil est constitué de m

atériaux qu’il est possible de recycler,
s’il est dém

onté par une société spécialisée.Veuillez avoir l’oblig-
eance de respecter les réglem

entations locales concernant la
m

anière de se débarrasser des m
atériaux d’em

ballage,piles
épuisées et m

atériel usé.
In

fo
rm

atio
n

 su
r le d

ro
it d

’au
teu

r
Les m

arques et nom
s de produits sont des m

arques com
m

erciales
appartenant à leurs sociétés ou organisations respectives.

3
C

onnexion
V

érifiez que le lecteur de D
V

D
 principal,l’écran LC

D
 secondaire et

les autres unités électriques sont allum
és avant -d’effectuer la con-

nexion.

3.1
U

tilisatio
n

 en
 vo

itu
re

1
Installez les unités sur le repose-tête à l’aide des kits de m

ontage.
2

Branchez le cordon d’alim
entation de l’adaptateur pour voiture

au PA
C

132 &
 PET

716.

3    2

Lecteur de D
V

D
 principal         PA

C
132
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3
C

onnectez les câbles audio/visuel aux unités
3.2

C
o

n
n

exio
n

 d
es éco

u
teu

rs
C

onnectez les écouteurs sur le côté droit du lecteur pour écouter
sans gêner personne.

3.3
C

o
n

n
exio

n
 à u

n
 cam

ésco
p

e

Vous pouvez connecter le lecteur à un cam
éscope afin de regarder

vos vidéos sur un plus grand écran.
1

Branchez le PA
C

132 à la source électrique.
2

C
onnectez le cam

éscope au PA
C

132 à l’aide des câbles
audio/vidéo.

Vous pouvez ajuster le volum
e et la lum

inosité de l’écran pendant la
lecture d’une vidéo.

1

2

p

4
Prise en m

ain
4.1

M
ise en

 m
arch

e
1

A
llum

ez l’unité connectée,par exem
ple le lecteur de D

V
D

 prin-
cipal,un cam

éscope,etc.
2

A
llum

ez le PA
C

132.
3

Le PA
C

132 dém
arre autom

atiquem
ent la lecture du contenu

vidéo.
4

Éteignez toutes les unités lorsque vous ne voulez plus visualiser
de vidéo.

4.2
C

o
n

trô
le d

u
 vo

lu
m

e
A

justez le niveau du son à l’aide du contrôle placé sur la droite du
lecteur.

4.3
L

u
m

in
o

sité d
e l'écran

La roulette à gauche de l'appareil perm
et de régler la lum

inosité de
l'écran T

FT.

5
D

épannage
Si votre lecteur D

V
D

 vidéo ne fonctionne pas correctem
ent,

procédez d’abord aux contrôles suivants.Il se peut que quelque
chose ait été oubliée.

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

N
’essayez jam

ais de réparer vous-m
êm

e
votre lecteur sous peine de perdre tout droit à la garantie.
Si vous constatez un défaut de fonctionnem

ent,procédez aux
contrôles suivants et uniquem

ent ensuite am
enez-le pour

réparation.Si le problèm
e subsiste,consultez votre revendeur

ou un centre de service.
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6  D
onnées techniques

Taille de l’écran T
FT

7” pouces
Poids

0.37 kg / 0.81 lb
A

lim
entation

IN
PU

T
:100-240V

 50/60H
z 0.3A

O
U

T
PU

T
:D

C
 9V

 1A
C

onsom
m

ation électrique
≤

20W
Plage de tem

pérature de fonctionnem
ent

0 - 50°C
 (32 - 122°F)

Systèm
e vidéo

N
T

SC
 / PA

L / A
U

TO

D
ans un so

uci co
nstant d’am

élio
ratio

n de ses pro
duits,

P
H

IL
IP

S
 se réserve le dro

it de m
o

difier le design et les car-
actéristiques de ce pro

duit à to
ut m

o
m

ent.
L

es m
o

d
ificatio

n
s n

o
n

 au
to

risées p
ar le fab

rican
t p

eu
ven

t
an

nu
ler le d

ro
it d

es u
tilisateu

rs à u
tiliser cet ap

p
areil.

To
u

s d
ro

its réservés.

In
fo

rm
atio

n
 su

r le d
ro

it d
’au

teu
r

Toute copie d’une oeuvre protégée par un droit d’auteur,ce inclu-
ant les program

m
es inform

atiques,les enregistrem
ents d’im

ages et
de sons,peut être une contrefaçon d’un droit d’auteur et con-
stituer un délit.C

et appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à cette fin.
W

indow
s M

edia et le logo de W
indow

s sont des m
arques déposées

ou enregistrées de M
icrosoft C

orporation pour les États-U
nis et/ou

autres pays.

M
ise au

 reb
u

t d
e vo

tre an
cien

 p
ro

d
u

it
Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué à l’aide de m

atériaux
et com

posants de haute qualité,recyclables et réutilisables.
Le sym

bole de poubelle barrée sur un produit indique que
ce dernier est conform

e à la directive européenne
2002/96/EC

.
Veuillez vous renseigner sur les systèm

es locaux de collecte des
produits électriques ou électroniques.
Veillez à respecter les réglem

entations locales ;ne m
ettez pas au

rebut vos anciens produits com
m

e des déchets m
énagers.La m

ise
au rebut citoyenne de votre ancien produit perm

et de protéger
l’environnem

ent et la santé.
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D
evuelva su tarjeta de registro de producto hoy 

m
ism

oy obtenga lo m
ejor de su com

pra.

Al registrar su m
odelo con PH

ILIPS usted cum
plirá con los requisitos para obtener todos los valiosos

beneficios que se indican a continuación,¡no se los pierda! Llene y devuelva su tarjeta de registro del
producto ahora m

ism
o para garantizar:

*C
o

m
pro

bante
de C

o
m

pra 
La devolución de la tarjeta
incluida garantiza que se
archive la fecha de com

pra,
de m

odo que no necesitará 
m

ás papeleo para obtener el
servicio de garantía.

*S
eguridad del

pro
ducto

N
o

tificació
n

A
l registrar su producto,

recibirá la notificación 
(directam

ente del fabricante)
en el raro caso de un retiro
de productos o de defectos
en la seguridad.

*B
eneficios 

adicionales de la
propiedad del
producto
Registrar su producto garantiza
que recibirá todos los privile-
gios a los cuales tiene derecho,
incluyendo las ofertas espe-
ciales para ahorrar dinero.

Conozca estos sím
bolos de       

seguridad

Este “relám
pago” indica 

m
aterial no aislado dentro 

de la unidad que puede causar
una descarga eléctrica.Para la seguridad
de todos en su hogar,por favor no retire
la cubierta del producto.

El “signo de exclam
ación” llam

a
la atención hacia funciones
sobre las que debería leer con

atención en la literatura adjunta para 
evitar problem

as operativos y de 
m

antenim
iento.

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N
:Para evitar descargas

eléctricas,haga que la paleta ancha del
enchufe coincida con la ranura ancha e
introdúzcala hasta el fondo.         

A
V

IS
O

S
ólo para uso del cliente

Escriba a continuación el N
º de serie,

el cual se ubica en la parte base
del gabinete.G

uarde esta inform
ación

para futura referencia.

N
º de m

odelo.
__________________

N
º de serie.

____________________

A
D

V
E

R
T

E
N

C
IA

 Para reducir el riesgo 
de incendios o de descarga eléctrica, este 
aparato no se debe exponer a la lluvia ni 
a la hum

edad, y no se le deben colocar 
encim

a objetos llenos de líquido com
o 

jarrones.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

S
ím

b
o

lo
 d

e
l e

q
u

ip
o

 C
lase

 II
Este sím

bo
lo

 indica que la unidad tiene un 
sistem

a do
ble de aislam

iento.

el m
an

d
o

 a d
istan

cia:

el m
an

d
o

 a d
istan

cia.

U
tilice

 só
lo

 u
n

 p
añ

o
 se

co
 p

ara 
la lim

p
ie

za.

C
uando se usa el conector M

A
IN

S
 u otro 

dispositivo acoplador com
o dispositivo de 

desconexión, debe estar siem
pre disponible. 9
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P
hilips P

.O
. B

o
x 671539, M

arietta, G
A

. 30006-0026

G
A

R
A

N
T

ÍA
 L

IM
IT

A
D

A
 P

H
IL

IP
S

 
U

N
 (1) A

Ñ
O

C
O

B
E

R
T

U
R

A
 D

E
 G

A
R

A
N

T
ÍA

:
La obligación de la garantía PH

ILIPS se lim
ita a los térm

inos
establecidos a continuación.

Q
U

IÉ
N

E
S

 E
S

T
Á

N
 C

U
B

IE
R

T
O

S
:

Philips le garantiza el producto al com
prador original o a la per-

sona que lo recibe com
o regalo contra defectos en los m

ateriales
y en la m

ano de obra, a partir de la fecha de la com
pra original

("período de garantía") en el distribuidor autorizado. El recibo de
ventas, donde aparecen el nom

bre del producto y la fecha de la
com

pra en un distribuidor autorizado, se considerará com
pro-

bante de esta fecha.

L
O

 Q
U

E
 E

S
T

Á
 C

U
B

IE
R

T
O

:
La garantía Philips cubre productos nuevos si se produce algún
defecto en el m

aterial o la m
ano de obra y Philips recibe un

reclam
o válido dentro del período de garantía. A

 su propia dis-
creción, Philips (1) reparará el producto sin costo, usando piezas
de repuesto nuevas o reacondicionadas; (2) cam

biará el producto
por uno nuevo o que se ha fabricado con piezas nuevas o usadas
utilizables, y que sea al m

enos funcionalm
ente equivalente o lo

m
ás parecido al producto original del inventario actual de Philips;

o (3) reem
bolsará el precio de com

pra original del producto.
Philips garantiza productos o piezas de repuesto proporcionados
bajo esta garantía contra defectos en los m

ateriales y en la m
ano

de obra durante noventa (90) días o por el resto de la garantía
del producto original, lo que le prom

ocione m
ás cobertura.

C
uando se cam

bia un producto o una pieza, el artículo que usted
recibe pasa a ser de su propiedad y el que le entrega a Philips
pasa a ser propiedad de éste últim

o. C
uando se proporcione un

reem
bolso, su producto pasa a ser propiedad de Philips.

N
o

ta: C
ualquier pro

ducto
 que se venda y que esté identi-

ficado
 co

m
o

 reaco
ndicio

nado
 o

 reno
vado

 tiene una
garantía lim

itada de no
venta (90) días.

E
l pro

ducto
 de reem

plazo
 só

lo
 se puede enviar si se

cum
plen to

do
s lo

s requisito
s de la garantía. E

l
incum

plim
iento

 de tales requisito
s puede o

casio
nar un

retardo
.

L
O

 Q
U

E
 N

O
 S

E
 C

U
B

R
E

: E
X

C
L

U
S

IO
N

E
S

 Y
 L

IM
IT

A
-

C
IO

N
E

S
:

La garantía lim
itada se aplica sólo a los productos nuevos fabrica-

dos por Philips o para Philips que se pueden identificar por la
m

arca registrada, el nom
bre com

ercial o por tener el logotipo
correspondiente. Esta garantía lim

itada no se aplica a ningún pro-
ducto de hardw

are ni de softw
are que no sea Philips, incluso si

viene em
pacado con el producto o si se vende junto con éste.

Los fabricantes, proveedores o editores que no sean Philips
pueden proporcionar una garantía por separado para sus propios
productos em

pacados con el producto Philips.

Philips no es responsable por ningún daño o pérdida de progra-
m

as, datos u otra inform
ación alm

acenados en algún m
edio con-

tenido en el producto, ni por ningún producto o pieza que no sea
Philips que no esté cubierta por esta garantía. La recuperación o
la reinstalación de program

as, datos u otra inform
ación no está

cubierta por esta garantía lim
itada.

Esta garantía no se aplica (a) a daños causados por accidente,
abuso, m

al uso, negligencia, m
ala aplicación o a productos que no

sean Philips; (b) a daño provocado por servicio realizado por

cualquier persona distinta de Philips o de un establecim
iento de

servicio autorizado de Philips; (c) a productos o piezas que se
hayan m

odificado sin la autorización por escrito de Philips; (d) si
se ha retirado o desfigurado el núm

ero de serie de Philips; y tam
-

poco se aplica la garantía a (e) productos, accesorios o insum
os

vendidos T
A

L C
O

M
O

 EST
Á

N
 sin garantía de ningún tipo, lo que

incluye productos Philips vendidos T
A

L C
O

M
O

 EST
Á

N
 por

algunos distribuidores.

E
sta garantía lim

itada no
 cubre:

• Los costos de envío al devolver el producto defectuoso a 
Philips.
• Los costos de m

ano de obra por la instalación o configu-
ración del producto, el ajuste de controles del cliente en el 
producto y la instalación o reparación de sistem

as de antena o
fuente de señal externos al producto.
• La reparación del producto o el reem

plazo de piezas debido a
instalación o m

antenim
iento inadecuada, a conexiones hechas a

un sum
inistro de voltaje inadecuado, sobrevoltaje de la línea de

alim
entación, daño causado por relám

pagos, im
ágenes retenidas o

m
arcas en la pantalla producto de la visualización de contenido

fijo durante períodos prolongados, reparaciones cosm
éticas

debido al desgaste norm
al, reparaciones no autorizadas u otras

causas que no se encuentren bajo el control de Philips.
• D

años o reclam
os por productos que no están disponibles para

su uso, por datos perdidos o por pérdida de softw
are.

• D
años debido a m

ala m
anipulación en el transporte o acci-

dentes de envío al devolver el producto a Philips.
• U

n producto que requiera m
odificación o adaptación para per-

m
itir su funcionam

iento en algún país que no sea el país para el
que se diseñó, fabricó, aprobó y/o autorizó o la reparación de
productos dañados por estas m

odificaciones.
• U

n producto que se use para propósitos com
erciales o institu-

cionales (lo que incluye, entre otros, los de alquiler).
• La pérdida del producto en el envío y cuando no se pueda pro-
porcionar una firm

a que verifique el recibo.
• N

o operar según el M
anual del propietario.

P
A

R
A

 O
B

T
E

N
E

R
 A

Y
U

D
A

 E
N

 L
O

S
 E

E
.U

U
., P

U
E

R
T

O
R

IC
O

 O
 E

N
 L

A
S

 IS
L

A
S

 V
ÍR

G
E

N
E

S
 D

E
 L

O
S

 E
E

.U
U

...
C

om
uníquese con el C

entro de A
tención al C

liente al:
1-888-PH

ILIPS (1-888-744-5477)

P
A

R
A

 O
B

T
E

N
E

R
 A

Y
U

D
A

 E
N

 C
A

N
A

D
Á

…
1-800-661-6162 (si habla francés)
1-888-744-5477 - (Si habla inglés o español)

LA
 R

EPA
R

A
C

IÓ
N

 O
 EL R

EEM
PLA

Z
O

, SEG
Ú

N
 LO

 D
ISPO

N
E

EST
A

 G
A

R
A

N
T

ÍA
, ES LA

 SO
LU

C
IÓ

N
 EX

C
LU

SIV
A

 PA
R

A
 EL

C
LIEN

T
E. PH

ILIPS N
O

 SER
Á

 R
ESPO

N
SA

BLE D
E LO

S D
A

Ñ
O

S
IN

C
ID

EN
T

A
LES O

 IN
D

IR
EC

T
O

S Q
U

E IN
FR

IN
JA

N
 A

LG
U

N
A

G
A

R
A

N
T

ÍA
 EX

PR
ESA

 O
 IM

PLÍC
IT

A
 SO

BR
E EST

E PR
O

D
U

C
T

O
.

C
O

N
 EX

C
EPC

IÓ
N

 D
E LO

 Q
U

E PR
O

H
ÍBA

 LA
 LEY

 V
IG

EN
T

E,
T

O
D

A
 G

A
R

A
N

T
ÍA

 IM
PLÍC

IT
A

 D
E C

O
M

ER
C

IA
BILID

A
D

 Y
A

D
EC

U
A

C
IÓ

N
 PA

R
A

 U
N

 PR
O

PÓ
SIT

O
 PA

R
T

IC
U

LA
R

 EN
 EST

E
PR

O
D

U
C

T
O

 EST
Á

 LIM
IT

A
D

A
 EN

 D
U

R
A

C
IÓ

N
 A

 LO
 Q

U
E

ESPEC
IFIQ

U
E EST

A
 G

A
R

A
N

T
ÍA

.

A
lgunos estados no perm

iten las exclusiones ni la lim
itación de

los daños incidentales o indirectos, ni perm
iten lim

itaciones sobre
la duración de la garantía im

plícita, de m
odo que las lim

itaciones
o exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos. U
sted puede tener otros derechos que varían entre los diferentes estados y provincias.

3121 233 48842
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2

4
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6
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Español
Felicidades por la adquisición y bienvenido a P

hilips!

P
ara sacar el m

ayor partido a la asistencia que propor-
ciona P

hilips,registre el producto en:
w

w
w

.philips.co
m

/w
elco

m
e

C
o

n
ten

id
o

1
E

lem
en

to
s d

e co
n

-
tro

l y co
m

p
o

n
en

tes
fu

n
cio

n
ales

1.1
Parte izquierda del
reproductor

1.2
Parte derecha del
reproductor

2
In

fo
rm

ació
n

 gen
eral

3
C

o
n

exió
n

3.1
U

so en un coche
3.2

C
onexión a los 

auriculares

3.3
C

onexión a cám
ara de

vídeo
4

D
isfru

te
4.1

Encendido
4.2

C
ontrol de volum

en
4.3

Brillo de la pantalla
5

R
eso

lu
ció

n
 d

e 
p

ro
blem

as
6

D
ato

s técn
ico

s

1
Elem

entos de control y com
ponentes funcionales

1.1
P

arte izquierda del reproductor (ver figura
1

)
1

D
C

 IN
C

onector de entrada de alim
entación C

C
2

A
V

 IN
C

onector de entrada de audio y vídeo.
3

O
N

/O
F

F
       Enciende y apaga el reproductor

1.2
P

arte derecha del repro
ducto

r (ver figura
1

)
4

C
o

n
ecto

r d
e au

ricu
lares

5
B

righ
tn

ess    A
justa el brillo de la pantalla T

FT.
6

V
O

L
U

M
E

 
C

ontrol de volum
en 
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2
Inform

ación general
F

u
en

te d
e alim

en
tació

n
Esta unidad funciona con el adaptador de C

A
 sum

inistrado,adapta-
dor del autom

óvil o paquete de baterías recargables.
•

C
om

pruebe que el voltaje que se indica en la placa tipo situada
en las base del aprato coincide con el del sum

inistro de la red
local.D

e lo contrario,el adaptador de C
A

 y la unidad podrían
resultar dañados.

•
N

o toque el adaptador de C
A

 con las m
anos m

ojadas para evi-
tar descargas eléctricas.

•
C

uando conecte el adaptador de alim
entación del autom

óvil
(encendedor de cigarrillos),asegúrese de que la tensión de entra-
da del adaptador es igual a la del autom

óvil.
•

D
esenchufe el adaptador de C

A
 de la tom

a o retire el paquete
de baterías cuando la unidad no se utilice durante largos perío-
dos de tiem

po.
•

Sujete el enchufe para desconectar el adaptador de C
A

.N
o tire

del cable de alim
entación.

U
tilice siem

pre el adaptador de C
A

/C
C

 sum
inistrado (D

SA
-

9W
-09 F (D

V
E) / AY

4132 (PH
ILIPS))

S
egu

rid
ad

 y M
an

ten
im

ien
to

•
D

esenchufe el adaptador de C
A

 para cortar la alim
entación si se

derram
a líquido o caen objetos en el interior de la unidad.

•
N

o deje caer el reproductor ni deje caer ningún objeto sobre la
m

ism
a.Los golpes fuertes y las vibraciones pueden causar averías.

A
d

verten
cia d

e segu
rid

ad
E

scu
ch

e a u
n

 vo
lu

m
en

 m
o

d
erad

o.
•

La utilización de auriculares a alto volum
en puede

reducir su capacidad de escucha.Este producto puede
producir sonidos en intervalos de decibelios que podrían provo-
car la pérdida de la audición a personas norm

ales,incluso con la
sola exposición durante un m

inuto.Los intervalos de decibelios
m

ás altos se ofrecen para las personas cuya capacidad auditiva
sea lim

itada.
•

El sonido puede ser engañoso.A
 m

edida que pasa el tiem
po,el

“nivel de com
odidad” se adapta a niveles de volum

en m
ás altos.

Por lo tanto,tras una escucha prolongada,lo que parece “nor-
m

al” podría ser un nivel de volum
en alto,y podría dañar su

capacidad auditiva.Para protegerse frente a esta situación,
establezca el volum

en a un nivel seguro antes de que su oído se
adapte y m

antenga este nivel.
P

ara establecer u
n

 n
ivel d

e vo
lu

m
en

 segu
ro

:
•

Establezca su control de volum
en en un ajuste bajo.

•
A

um
ente el sonido lentam

ente hasta que pueda escucharlo de
form

a clara y cóm
oda,sin distorsión.

E
scu

ch
e d

u
ran

te p
erío

d
o

s d
e tiem

p
o

 razo
n

ables:
•

La exposición prolongada al sonido,incluso a niveles norm
al-

m
ente “seguros”,pueden provocar tam

bién la pérdida de la
capacidad auditiva.

•
A

segúrese de utilizar el equipo de form
a razonable y de tom

arse
los descansos adecuados.

A
segú

rese d
e ten

er en
 cu

en
ta las sigu

ien
tes d

irectrices al
u

tilizar lo
s au

ricu
lares.

•
Escuche a un volum

en razonable y durante un período de tiem
-

po m
oderado.

•
Tenga la precaución de no ajustar el volum

en a m
edida que se

ajuste su oído.
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•
N

o suba el volum
en a un nivel en el que no pueda escuchar el

sonido de los alrededores.
•

D
ebe tener cuidado o dejar de utilizar el dispositivo en situa-

ciones potencialm
ente peligrosas.

•
N

o utilice los auriculares m
ientras utiliza un vehículo m

otorizado,
m

onta en bicicleta,va en m
onopatín,etc.,dado que podría crear

un riesgo para el tráfico y,en m
uchas zonas,es ilegal.

•
Im

portante (para m
odelos con auriculares incluidos):Philips

garantiza la conform
idad con la m

áxim
a potencia de sonido de

sus reproductores de audio,tal y com
o determ

inan los cuerpos
reguladores,sólo con el m

odelo original de auriculares sum
in-

istrado.En caso de necesitar sustituirlos,le recom
endam

os que se
ponga en contacto con su proveedor para solicitar un m

odelo
idéntico al original,sum

inistrado por Philips.
•

Seguridad vial:N
o utilice el aparato m

ientras conduce o m
onta

en bicicleta,ya que puede provocar un accidente.
•

N
o exponga el aparato a tem

peraturas altas,causadas por un sis-
tem

a de calefacción o por la exposición directa a la luz solar.
•

N
o sum

erja el reproductor al agua.El agua puede dañar seri-
am

ente el reproductor.La entrada de agua en el reproductor
puede provocar daños im

portantes y oxidarla.
•

N
o utilice productos de lim

pieza que contengan alcohol,am
onía-

co,benceno o abrasivos ya que pueden dañar el acabado del
reproductor.

•
N

o debe exponer el aparato a gotas ni salpicaduras.no coloque
ningún objeto peligroso sorbe el aparato.(por ejem

plo recipi-
entes con líquidos,velas encendidas).

O
bservación:C

uando el reproductor está en uso durante un
largo período de tiem

po,la superficie se calienta.Esto es norm
al.

In
fo

rm
ació

n
 m

ed
io

am
b

ien
tal

Se ha prescindido de cualquier m
aterial de em

balaje innecesario.El
em

balaje esta com
puesto de m

ateriales fácilm
ente separables:

cartón,PS,PE.El aparato está fabricado con m
ateriales que se

pueden reciclar si son desm
ontados por una em

presa especializada.
O

bserve las norm
as locales concernientes a la elim

inación de estos
m

ateriales,pilas usadas y equipos desechables.

In
fo

rm
ació

n
 d

e C
o

pyrigh
t

Todas las m
arcas y nom

bres de productos son m
arcas registradas

de las em
presas u organizaciones correspondientes.

3
C

onexión
A

segúrese de que el reproductor de D
V

D
 principal,la pantalla LC

D
secundaria y el resto de dispositivos eléctricos están apagados antes
de realizar las conexiones.

3.1
U

so
 en

 u
n

 co
ch

e

1
M

onte los dispositivos en el reposacabezas utilizando los kits de
m

ontaje.
2

C
onecte el enchufe del adaptador de coche al PA

C
132 &

 PET
716.

3    2

R
eproductor de D

V
D

 principal         PA
C

132
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3
C

onecte los cables de audio y vídeo a los dispositivos.

3.2
C

o
n

exió
n

 a lo
s au

ricu
lares

C
onecte los auriculares a la parte lateral derecha del reproductor

para escuchar la reproducción de form
a privada.

3.3
C

o
n

exió
n

 a cám
ara d

e víd
eo

Es posible conectar el reproductor a su cám
ara de vídeo para ver

el vídeo en una pantalla de m
ayor tam

año.
1

C
onecte el PA

C
132 a la fuente de alim

entación.
2

C
onecte la cám

ara de video al PA
C

132 con los cables de
audio/vídeo.

D
urante la reproducción de vídeo es posible ajustar el volum

en y
el brillo de la pantalla.

1

2

p

4
D

isfrute
4.1

E
n

cen
d

id
o

1
Encienda el dispositivo conectado,com

o por ejem
plo el repro-

ductor de D
V

D
 principal,la cám

ara de vídeo,etc.
2

Encienda el PA
C

132.
3

El PA
C

132 reproducirá autom
áticam

ente el contenido de vídeo.
4

A
pague todos los dispositivos tras com

pletar la visualización.

4.2
C

o
n

tro
l d

e vo
lu

m
en

A
juste el control de volum

en desde el lateral derecho del reproductor.

4.3
B

rillo
 d

e la p
an

talla
U

tilice el rueda giratoria situada en el lado izquierdo de la unidad
para ajustar el brillo de la pantalla T

FT.

5
R

esolución de problem
as

Si piensa que el reproductor de D
V

D
-V

ídeo está defectuoso,
consulte esta lista de com

probación.Puede que haya pasado algo
por alto.

A
D

V
E

T
E

N
C

IA
N

o intente bajo ninguna circunstancia inten-
tar reparar el dispositivo por sus propios m

edios,ya que esto
anulará la garantía.Si se produce un fallo,consulte en prim

er
lugar los siguientes puntos antes de llevar el dispositivo para
su reparación.Si es incapaz de resolver algún problem

a sigu-
iendo estas sugerencias,consulte con su distribuidor o centro
de servicio.
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S
ín

to
m

a
S

o
lu

ció
n

N
o hay sonido

•
A

segúrese de que la pantalla LC
D

 está
encendida y de que está en el m

odo de
vídeo adecuado.

•
A

segúrese de que las conexiones del sis-
tem

a son las correctas.
•

A
segúrese de que la fuente de vídeo es la

adecuada.
N

o hay vídeo
•

A
segúrese de todos los dispositivos conec-

tados están encendidos.
•

A
segúrese de que el sistem

a está correcta-
m

ente conectado.
•

A
segúrese de que la reproducción de video

ya ha com
enzado en el dispositivo principal,

com
o por ejem

plo reproductor de D
V

D
,

cám
ara de vídeo.

•
A

segúrese de que se ha activado la función
de salida de vídeo en el dispositivo principal.

6  D
atos técnicos

Tam
año de la pantalla T

FT
7 pulgadas

Peso
0.37 kg / 0.81 lb

A
lim

entación
IN

PU
T

:100-240V
 50/60H

z 0.3A
O

U
T

PU
T

:D
C

 9V
 1A

C
onsum

o eléctrico
≤

20W
R

ango de tem
peratura de funcionam

iento
0 - 50°C

 (32 - 122°F)
Sistem

a de vídeo
N

T
SC

 / PA
L / A

U
TO

P
H

IL
IP

S
 se reserva el derecho

 a realizar cam
bio

s en el dis-
eño

 y en las especificacio
nes sin previo

 aviso
 para m

ejo
rar el

pro
ducto.

L
as m

o
d

ificacio
n

es n
o

 au
to

rizad
as p

o
r el fab

rican
te p

u
ed

e
invalid

ar la facu
ltad

 d
e lo

s u
su

ario
s p

ara u
tilizar este d

is-
p

o
sitivo.

To
d

o
s lo

s d
erech

o
s reservad

o
s.

In
fo

rm
ació

n
 d

e co
pyrigh

t
La realización de copias no autorizadas de m

ateriales protegidos
contra copias,incluyendo program

as de ordenador,archivos,em
i-

siones y grabaciones de sonido,puede ser una violación de dere-
chos de propiedad intelectual y constituir un delito.Este equipo no
debe ser utilizado para dicho propósito.

D
esech

o
 d

el p
ro

d
u

cto
 an

tigu
o

El producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con m
ateriales y

com
ponentes de alta calidad,que se pueden reciclar y

volver a utilizar.
C

uando este sím
bolo de contenedor de ruedas tachado se

m
uestra en un producto indica que éste cum

ple la directiva euro-
pea 2002/96/EC

.
O

btenga inform
ación sobre la recogida selectiva local de productos

eléctricos y electrónicos.
C

um
pla con la norm

ativa local y no deseche los productos antiguos
con los desechos dom

ésticos.El desecho correcto del producto
antiguo ayudará a evitar consecuencias negativas para el m

edioam
-

biente y la salud hum
ana.
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